

No. 95-1232

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1995

General Motors Corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

Roger W. Tracy, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Multistate Tax Commission In
Support of Respondent**

Of Counsel:

Richard D. Pomp
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
SCHOOL OF LAW
65 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105-2290
(203) 241-4694

Michael J. McIntyre
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY LAW
SCHOOL
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-3944

Paull Mines
Counsel of Record
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
444 No. Capitol Street, N.W.
#425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-8699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Ohio Statute Does Not Violate The Commerce Clause	6
A. Overview	6
B. The Ohio Taxing System Does Not Discriminate on Its Face Against Interstate Commerce	11
C. Petitioner Has Not Established that the Ohio Legislature Harbored a Discriminatory Intent.....	17
D. Petitioner Has Not Established that the Ohio Taxing System Has Discriminatory Impact.....	19
II. Authorities Cited by Petitioner Do Not Support Its Position	22
III. A Decision for Petitioner Would Radically Extend Existing Commerce Clause Doctrine and Would Frustrate Essential State Tax and Regulatory Power.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
Alaska v. Arctic Maid, 366 U.S. 199 (1961).....	20
Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	20
Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty, 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	6, 10, 20
Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman, 114 S. Ct. 1815 (1994).....	10
Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	12
Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	10, 23, 24, 25
Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n, 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	7, 10, 25, 26
Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt, 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	6, 10
Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	8, 9, 29
Dumbar-Stanley Studios v. Alabama, 393 U.S. 537 (1969).....	20
Exxon Corp. v. Gov. of Maryland, 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	9
Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner, 116 S.Ct. 848 (1996).....	7, 8, 10, 19, 21
Goldberg v. Sweet, 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	28, 29

Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily, 373 U.S. 64 (1962)	20,22,23
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	12,19
Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue & Finance, 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	10
Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	10
Minnesota Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	8
Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair, 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	9,19
New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	10
Nippert v. City of Richmond, 327 U.S. 416 (1946)	10
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc., 115 S.Ct. 1331 (1995)	29
Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dept. of Environmental Quality, 511 U.S. 93, 114 S. Ct. 1345 (1994)	7,10
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	7
Tyler Pipe v. Washington, 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	10
West Lynn Creamery v. Healy, 114 S. Ct. 2205 (1994)	10
Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully, 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	10

State Laws, Statutes & Administrative Codes:

TITLE II of PUB. L. NO. 86-272, 73 STAT. 555 (1959)	1
111 Ohio Laws 399, 412-3 (1910)	18
115 Ohio Laws Tt. II 306, 307-8 (1934)	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. Ch. 4905 and 4909	5
Ohio Revised Code Ann. § 4905.10	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4911.18	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5727.01	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5727.38	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5739.02	4,13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5739.02(B)(7)	4,6,13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5741.02	4,13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5741.02(C)(2)	13,16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §5741.02(C)(5)	5

Articles:

Corrigan, A Final Review, 1989 Multistate Tax Comm'n Rev. 1	1
McLure, Incidence Analysis and the Supreme Court: An Examination of Four Cases from the 1980 Term, 1 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 69 (1982)	7
